
SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2019 

10:30 AM 
 

6 2 5  S T .  J O S E P H  S T R E E T  

2 N D  F L O O R  B O A R D  R O O M  

 
Lynes Sloss, Chair • Dr. Tamika Duplessis  

Ralph Johnson •  Alejandra Guzman 

 

FINAL AGENDA 

ROLL CALL 

ACTION ITEMS 

1. General Superintendent’s Recommendations- Final Acceptance Statements 

a. Resolution (R-006-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 4 and Final Acceptance for 

Contract 6254- Hurricane Relates Repairs to Electrical Equipment at Garage No. 2 and Main 

Power Building at Central Yard 

b. Resolution (R014-2019) Contract 8155- Carrollton Water Plant Building Renovation 

c. Resolution (R-018-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 15 and Final Acceptance for 

Contract 6247- Generator 4 Retrofit Power Distribution Network 

d. Resolution (R-020-2019) Rehabilitation of Bio-Reactor Train #4 at EBWWTP 

2. Amendments and Change Order 

e. Resolution (R-004-2019) Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 5 for Royal 

Engineers- Hurricane Katrina Related Water Restoration Projects 

f. Resolution (R-017-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 4 for Contract 6249- Design 

Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network 

g. Resolution (R-019-2019) Approval of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30109- Sewer 

Pumping Station a Structural Rehabilitation  

h. Resolution (R-026-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 2106- 

Installation of New Water, Sewer and Drain Service Connections at Various Sites 

Throughout Orleans Parish 



EXECUTIVE SESSION* 

PRESENTATION ITEMS 

3. Update on Financial Status 

4. Financial Results through December 2018 

5. Overview of the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

6. General Superintendent’s Recommendations 

7. FEMA December Project Worksheet Status 

8. DBE Participation on Contracts 

• Bid Recommendations 

• Construction Review Committee 

• Staff Contract Review Committee 

• Final Acceptance of Construction Contracts with DBE Participation 

• First and Final Acceptance Contracts with DBE Participation 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

*Note: The Committee reserves the right to enter into Executive Session pursuant to Louisiana statute 

(LA. R.S. 42.6; 42:6.1) 



   
R-006-2019 

 
RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND 
CLOSE OUT FOR CONTRACT 6254 – HURRICANE RELATED REPAIRS OF 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AT GARAGE NO. 2 AND MAIN POWER BUILDING 
AT CENTRAL YARD FACILITY 
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6254 with Walter J. 
Barnes Electric Co., Inc. to repair electrical equipment at Garage No. 2 and the main power 
building located at the Central Yard facility, in the bid amount of $1,114,000; and, 
 
WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the following work items: FCO-22-repair and 
support conduit for Room 105 at Garage No. 2; FCO-23-install new exit lights with battery 
backup; FCO-24-install #2 neutral wire in existing WR-1 feeder; FCO-25-repair fixtures in 
Room 114 at Garage No. 2; FCO-26-install new main power room exit lights; FCO-27-
replace eight existing emergency light fixtures and add one emergency ballast; FCO-28-
replace and install roof fan starters; FCO-29-install new exhaust fans; FCO-30-install LED 
fixtures in Rooms 115, 116, and 117 of Garage No. 2; FCO-31-replace the existing single-
phase material hoist disconnect switch in Room 108 with required three-phase disconnect 
switch; FCO-32-remove damaged fire alarm pull station with new fire alarm pull station at 
second floor stairwell at Garage No. 2; FCO-33 install circuits in Rooms 215 and 217 at 
Garage No. 2; FCO-34-additional contract days; FCO-35-fiber optic line installation at 
Central Yard; FCO-36-install lightning protection at Garage No. 2; FCO-37-additional fiber 
optic installation costs; FCO-38-additional fiber optic costs for premium weekend labor; and,   
 
WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $229,850.06 is 21%, bringing the 
accumulated contract change order total to $447,716.49, or 40 % percent of the original 
contract value and extends the base contract by 457 days because of delays caused by 
concurrent work from Contract 8143 - Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs of Garage No. 2; 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, Contract 6254 is ready for Final Acceptance and Closeout by the Sewerage & 
Water Board of New Orleans; and, 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 3 for 
Contract 6254 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and Recognition 
of Final Acceptance is hereby approved. 
 

__________________________________________ 
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,  
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing  
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted  

at the Regular Meeting of said Board,  
duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 
 

___________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR   
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 



















R- 014-2019 
 
 

CONTRACT 8155 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF 
CARROLLTON WATER PLANT BUILDING RENOVATION  
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and Water Board 
Contract No. 8155 with Malin Construction Company, Inc. to renovate the second-floor 
electrical room of the Carrollton Water Plant Engineering Building in the bid amount of 
$443,000.00; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board approved Change Order No. 1 for 
Contract 8155 with Malin Construction Company, Inc in the amount of $4,696.51 for 
additional construction material, bringing the total contract amount to $447,696.51; 
and,   

 
WHEREAS, Contract 8155 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board 
of New Orleans; and,   
 
WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended that 
this contract receive final acceptance and be closed out; and,  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of 
New Orleans that the recommendation of the Interim General Superintendent, to 
authorize final acceptance and to close out Contract 8155 is hereby approved.  

 
 

                                  
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Execu t ive  Di rec to r ,  
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
 is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted  

at the Regular Monthly meeting of said Board,  
duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 
 
 

   
 

Ghassan Korban 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 





   
R-018-2019 

 
RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 16 AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE 
AND CLOSE OUT FOR CONTRACT 6247 – HMGP RETROFIT OF 
GENERATOR NO. 4 AT THE CARROLLTON WATER PURIFICATION 
PLANT/POWER COMPLEX 
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6247 with Industrial 
and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. to retrofit Generator No. 4 located at the Carrollton 
Water Treatment Plant, in the bid amount of $6,695,750.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the following work items: FCO-121 
Preparation for TS Gordon-removing heat shields, etc.; FCO-128 Disconnect/reconnect 
Exciter LOP; FCO-129 Additional rental costs for temporary flow meters; FCO-130 
Insulate new gland seal piping; FCO-131 Inspect first stage regulator; FCO-132 Control 
valve adjustments; FCO-133 Relocate 1st Stage Regulator; FCO-134 Install New Motor 
on Electric Lube Oil Pump; FCO-136 Cost of extended delays beyond substantial 
completion; and,   
 
WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $104,372.79, brings the accumulated 
Contract change order total to $8,740,739.99, or 130% percent of the original Contract 
value; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Contract 6247 is ready for Final Acceptance and Closeout by the Sewerage 
& Water Board of New Orleans; and, 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 16 for 
Contract 6247 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and 
Recognition of Final Acceptance is hereby approved. 

__________________________________________ 
 
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,  
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing  
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted  

at the Regular Meeting of said Board,  
duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 
 

___________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR   
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 















 
R-020-2019 

 
 
 

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACT 30106 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF 
REHABILITATION OF BIO-REACTOR TRAIN #4 AT THE EAST BANK WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT PLANT 
  

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and Water Board Contract 
No. 30106 with Chart Mechanical Construction, LLC to rehab bio-reactor train #4 at the East 
Bank Wastewater Treatment Plant; and, 

WHEREAS, the rehab included demolition of existing motors, gearboxes, and mixers; removal 
of sludge in the mixed liquor channel; and cleaning of the reactor, influent channel, and mixed 
liquor channel; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Contract 30106 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board of New 
Orleans; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this 
contract receive final acceptance and be closed out 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
that the recommendation of the General Superintendent, to authorize final acceptance and to 
close out Contract 30106, is hereby approved. 
 

____________________________________________________ 
 
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, 
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, 

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted 

at the Regular Meeting of the said Board, 
duly called and held, according to law, on 

February 20, 2019. 
 

________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 





R-004-2019 
 
 

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND 
ROYAL ENGINEERS & CONSULTANTS, LLC FOR HURRICANE KATRINA 
RELATED WATER RESTORATION PROJECTS  
 
WHEREAS, on January 9, 2009 the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans  
awarded a contract in the amount of $464,474.63 to Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC 
to perform design services for Hurricane Katrina Related Water Restoration Project 
Repairs at the Central Yard (R-012-2009); and,  
 
WHEREAS, on October 14, 2013 the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
amended Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC’s contract in the amount of $287,887.00 
for design engineering services to complete the repairs to the Central Yard facilities (R-
168-2013); and,  
 
WHEREAS, on June 15, 2015 the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans amended 
Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC’s contract in the amount of $64,478.74 for design 
engineering services to complete repairs to the Central Yard facilities (Contract 8132 
Garage No. 1, Contract 8143 Garage No. 2, Contract 6254 – Electrical repairs at Garage 
No. 2) bringing the total authorized contract amount for design services to $816,840.37 
(R-049-2015); and, 
 
WHEREAS, on May 18, 2016 the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans amended 
Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC’s contract in the amount of $114,120.26 for design 
engineering services to complete repairs to the Central Yard facilities (Contract 8143 
Garage No. 2 and Contract 6254 – Electrical repairs at Garage No. 2 and the main Power 
Room) bringing the total authorized contract amount for design services to $930,960.63 
(R-097-2016); and, 
 
WHEREAS, on July 19, 2017 the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans amended 
Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC’s contract in the amount of $116,581.00 to provide 
design engineering services for Contract 8132 Garage No. 1, 8143 Garage No. 2, and 
Contract 6254 – Electrical repairs at Garage No. 2 and the main Power Room bringing 
the total authorized contract amount for design services to $1,047,541.63 (R-104-2017); 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, on February 20, 2018 Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC submitted a fee 
of $75,808.71 to provide additional services during construction for Contract 8132 
Garage No. 1, 8143 Garage No. 2, and Contract 6254 – Electrical repairs at Garage No. 2 
and the main Power Room bringing the total authorized contract amount for design 
services to $1,123,350.34; and, 
 



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the President or President Pro Tem is 
hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Board an amendment to the existing 
agreement with Royal Engineers & Consultants, LLC for Hurricane Katrina Related 
Repairs at the Central Yard increasing the fee authorized to be paid to Royal Engineers & 
Consultants, LLC to $1,123,350.34. 

 
 

__________________________________________ 
 
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,  
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
 is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted 

at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board, 
duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 
 
 
 

___________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

























   
R-019-2019 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE 
AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND CYCLE CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY, LLC FOR CONTRACT 30109 SEWER PUMPING STATION A 
STRUCTURAL REHABILITATION   
 
WHEREAS, on April 6, 2018 the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 
30109 with Cycle Construction Company, LLC in the amount of $1,669,984.00 for 
Sewer Pumping Station A Structural Rehabilitation; and 
 
WHEREAS, Cycle Construction Company, LLC submitted a proposal of $169,598.81 
for Change Order No. 1 which includes the following items: 1.) A limited lead-based 
paint inspection will be conducted to test painted components of the structure in areas 
within the projects scope; 2.) Removal and replacement of a total of 20 steel bands on the 
smokestack near the site; 3.) Removal and replacement of the lightning protection system 
on the smokestack; 4.) A certified Professional Land Surveyor is required to monitor the 
site for movement prior to major construction taking place; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $169,598.81, brings the accumulated 
Contract change order total to 10.16 % percent of the original Contract value and adds 
134 days to the contract time; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for 
Contract 30109 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans. 
 

__________________________________________ 
 
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,  
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing  
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted  

at the Regular Meeting of said Board,  
duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 
 

___________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR   
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 
 



































































































              R-026-2019 
 

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR CONTRACT NO. 2106 -
INSTALLATION OF NEW WATER, SEWER AND DRAIN SERVICE 
CONNECTIONS AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS PARSH 
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract No. 2106 with Fleming 
Construction for the amount of $2,336,550.00; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor was awarded a one year renewal on February 15, 2017, 
Resolution Number R-019-2017, for the amount of $2,336,550.00; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor provided additional services as required by agreement between 
the S&WB and the Algiers Development District for new service installations and for 
additional customer paid installations; and, 
 
WHEREAS, this first and final Change Order, in the amount of $620,000.00 is 13.27% of the 
Contract value and brings the total Contract value to $5,293,100.00; and, 
 
WHEREAS, an additional 423 days is being added to Change Order No. 1 to complete work 
within this Contract to cover estimates sent to customers for new service installations;   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New 
Orleans that Change Order No. 1 is hereby approved.  

 
_______________________________________________________ 

 
I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, 

 of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, 
 do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 

 is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the 
Regular Monthly meeting of said Board, 

 duly called and held, according to law, on  
February 20, 2019. 

 
 
 
___________________________________________________ 

Ghassan Korban, 
 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 
 











































 

 

 

 

GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS 

FOR THE FEBRUARY 20, 2019 MEETING 
  

 

 

         

A. CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE.  A listing of the final acceptance  

contracts for the month of January 2018 is included in the 

following report.  A brief summary is attached for your 

review. 

  

    

   Item 1 – R-020-2019 – CONTRACT 30106 – REHABILITATION OF  

BIO-REACTOR TRAIN #4 AT EBWWTP 

 

– R-018-2019 – CONTRACT 6247 – HMGP RETROFIT OF  

GENERATOR NO. 4 AT THE CARROLLTON 

WATER PURIFICATION PLANT/POWER COMPLEX 

 

           – R-006-2019 – CONTRACT 6254 – HURRICANE KATRINA  

RELATED REPAIRS TO ELECTRICAL 

EQUIPMENT AT GARAGE NO. 2 AND MAIN 

POWER BUILDING AT CENTRAL YARD  

 

           – R-014-2019 – CONTRACT 8155 – SEWERAGE AND WATER  

BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS CARROLLTON WATER 

PLANT BUILDING RENOVATION 

  



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D) 

February 20, 2019 

Page 2 

 

 

 

  1.  

REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Contracts 30106, 6247, 6254 and 8155 be considered for 

acceptance. 

 

EVALUATION: 

 

Contract 30106 – Chart Mechanical Construction, LLC – 

Rehabilitation of Bio-Reactor Train #4 at EBWWTP.  Total Contract 

Bid $1,897,000.00.  Total Contract Expenditure $1,897,000.00.  

Date Notice To Proceed Issued June 4, 2018.  Date Work Accepted 

December 1, 2018.  The DBE Participation Goal is 21%.  The DBE 

Participation Achieved is 21%. 

 

Contract 6247 – Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. – 

HMGP Retrofit of Generator No. 4 at the Carrollton Water 

Purification Plant/Power Complex.  Total Contract Bid 

$6,695,750.00.  Total Contract Expenditure $15,436,489.99.  Date 

Notice To Proceed Issued June 20, 2013.  Date Work Accepted 

January 25, 2019. There is no DBE Participation. 

 

Contract 6254 – Walter J. Barnes Electric Co., Inc. – Hurricane 

Katrina Related Repairs to Electrical Equipment at Garage No. 2 

and Main Power Building at Central Yard.  Total Contract Bid 

$1,114,000.00.  Total Contract Expenditure $1,561,716.49.  Date 

Notice To Proceed Issued July 5, 2016.  Date Work Accepted 

September 18, 2018. The DBE Participation Goal is 36%. The DBE 

Participation Achieved is 25%. 

 

Contract 8155 – Malin Construction Company, Inc. – Sewerage & 

Water Board of New Orleans Carrollton Water Plant Building 

Renovation. Total Contract Bid $443,000.00.  Total Contract 

Expenditure $447,696.51. Date Notice To Proceed Issued March 19, 

2018. Date Work Accepted January 7, 2019. The DBE Participation 

Goal is 35%. The DBE Participation Achieved is 36.80%. 

  



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D) 

February 20, 2019 

Page 3 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

 The above contracts are recommended for acceptance. 

 

BHA 

RFEB19.GSR 

  



R-020-2019 

 

 

 

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACT 30106 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF 

REHABILITATION OF BIO-REACTOR TRAIN #4 AT THE EAST BANK WASTEWATER 

TREATMENT PLANT 
  

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and Water Board Contract 

No. 30106 with Chart Mechanical Construction, LLC to rehab bio-reactor train #4 at the East 

Bank Wastewater Treatment Plant, and, 

WHEREAS, the rehab included demolition of existing motors, gearboxes, and mixers; removal 

of sludge in the mixed liquor channel; and cleaning of the reactor, influent channel, and mixed 

liquor channel; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Contract 30106 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board of New 

Orleans, and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this 

contract receive final acceptance and be closed out. 
 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 

that the recommendation of the General Superintendent, to authorize final acceptance and to 

close out Contract 30106, is hereby approved. 
 

____________________________________________________ 

 

 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, 

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, 

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 

is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted 

at the Regular Meeting of the said Board, 

duly called and held, according to law, on 

February 20, 2019. 

 

________________________________________________ 

Ghassan Korban 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

  



R-018-2019 

 

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 16 AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND 

CLOSE OUT FOR CONTRACT 6247 – HMGP RETROFIT OF GENERATOR NO. 4 AT 

THE CARROLLTON WATER PURIFICATION PLANT/POWER COMPLEX 

 

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6247 with Industrial and 

Mechanical Contractors, Inc. to retrofit Generator No. 4 located at the Carrollton Water 

Treatment Plant, in the bid amount of $6,695,750.00, and 

 

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the following work items: FCO-121 Preparation for 

TS Gordon-removing heat shields, etc.; FCO-128 Disconnect/reconnect Exciter LOP; FCO-129 

Additional rental costs for temporary flow meters; FCO-130 Insulate new gland seal piping; 

FCO-131 Inspect first stage regulator; FCO-132 Control valve adjustments; FCO-133 Relocate 

1st Stage Regulator; FCO-134 Install New Motor on Electric Lube Oil Pump; FCO-136 Cost of 

extended delays beyond substantial completion; and,   

 

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $104,372.79, brings the accumulated Contract 

change order total to $8,740,739.99, or 130% percent of the original Contract value; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Contract 6247 is ready for Final Acceptance and Closeout by the Sewerage & 

Water Board of New Orleans; and, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 16 for Contract 

6247 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and Recognition of Final 

Acceptance is hereby approved. 

__________________________________________ 

 

 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,  

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing  

is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted  

at the Regular Meeting of said Board,  

duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 

 

___________________________________________________ 

Ghassan Korban 

 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR   

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 

 

 

 

  



R-006-2019 

 

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE 

OUT FOR CONTRACT 6254 – HURRICANE RELATED REPAIRS OF ELECTRICAL 

EQUIPMENT AT GARAGE NO. 2 AND MAIN POWER BUILDING AT CENTRAL YARD 

FACILITY 

 

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6254 with Walter J. Barnes 

Electric Co., Inc. to repair electrical equipment at Garage No. 2 and the main power building located 

at the Central Yard facility, in the bid amount of $1,114,000, and 

 

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the following work items: FCO-22-repair and support 

conduit for Room 105 at Garage No. 2; FCO-23-install new exit lights with battery backup; FCO-24-

install #2 neutral wire in existing WR-1 feeder; FCO-25-repair fixtures in Room 114 at Garage No. 

2; FCO-26-install new main power room exit lights; FCO-27-replace eight existing emergency light 

fixtures and add one emergency ballast; FCO-28-replace and install roof fan starters; FCO-29-install 

new exhaust fans; FCO-30-install LED fixtures in Rooms 115, 116, and 117 of Garage No. 2; FCO-

31-replace the existing single-phase material hoist disconnect switch in Room 108 with required 

three-phase disconnect switch; FCO-32-remove damaged fire alarm pull station with new fire alarm 

pull station at second floor stairwell at Garage No. 2; FCO-33 install circuits in Rooms 215 and 217 

at Garage No. 2; FCO-34-additional contract days; FCO-35-fiber optic line installation at Central 

Yard; FCO-36-install lightning protection at Garage No. 2; FCO-37-additional fiber optic installation 

costs; FCO-38-additional fiber optic costs for premium weekend labor; and,   

 

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $229,850.06 is 21%, bringing the accumulated 

contract change order total to $447,716.49, or 40 % percent of the original contract value and 

extending the base contract by 457 days because of delays caused by concurrent work from Contract 

8143 – Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs of Garage No. 2; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Contract 6254 is ready for Final Acceptance and Closeout by the Sewerage & Water 

Board of New Orleans; and, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 3 for Contract 6254 

is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and Recognition of Final Acceptance is 

hereby approved. 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,  

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing  

is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted  

at the Regular Meeting of said Board,  

duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 

 

___________________________________________________ 

Ghassan Korban 

 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR   

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 



R- 014-2019 

 

 

CONTRACT 8155 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF 

CARROLLTON WATER PLANT BUILDING RENOVATION  
 

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and Water Board 

Contract No. 8155 with Malin Construction Company, Inc. to renovate the second-floor 

electrical room of the Carrollton Water Plant Engineering Building in the bid amount of 

$443,000.00; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board approved change order no. 1 for 

Contract 8155 with Malin Construction Company, Inc in the amount of $4,696.51 

for additional construction material, bringing the total contract amount to 

$447,696.51; and,    

 

WHEREAS, Contract 8155 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water 

Board of New Orleans; and,   

 

WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended 

that this contract receive final acceptance and be closed out; and,  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of 

New Orleans that the recommendation of the Interim General Superintendent, to 

authorize final acceptance and to close out Contract 8155 is hereby approved.  

 

 
                                  

 

I, Ghassan Korban, Ex ecu t ive  Di rec to r ,  

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 

 is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted  

at the Regular Monthly meeting of said Board,  

duly called and held, according to law, on  

February 20, 2019. 

 

 
   
 

Ghassan Korban 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 
 



Project Delivery Unit 

January 2019 Closeout Snapshot

Project 

Count
FEMA Obligated

FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA

FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 

Financially 

Complete

#

of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

POTENTIAL

Value of Projects 

Submitted to 

Closeout

#

of Projects 

Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Officially

Closed

% 

Submitted

% 

Closed

#

of Projects 

Submitted but 

Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 

Officially Closed

20 2,225,704.82$                 1,402,516.25$                823,188.57$                   63% 19 1,125,107.83$              2,097,797.83$              14 462,456.56$               95% 70% 5 662,651.27$                 

42 27,887,826.99$               25,995,808.50$              1,892,018.49$                93% 40 26,878,083.94$            25,526,083.94$            24 6,156,321.54$            95% 57% 16 20,721,762.40$            

128 89,355,421.28$               76,402,209.50$              12,953,211.78$              86% 127 83,490,913.28$            80,080,536.28$            110 29,296,472.53$          99% 86% 17 54,194,440.75$            

55 75,901,500.33$               64,804,890.93$              11,096,609.40$              85% 53 14,329,381.73$            14,623,581.73$            42 7,641,954.18$            96% 76% 11 6,687,427.55$              

27 196,982,528.55$             160,803,340.41$            36,179,188.14$              82% 25 116,490,014.08$          120,757,419.08$          14 27,889,519.69$          93% 52% 11 88,600,494.39$            

JIRR 2 268,448,968.15$             3,369,867.79$                265,079,100.36$            1% 0 -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             

Donors 53 68,387,383.70$               54,228,733.82$              14,158,649.88$              79% 8 1,475,310.81$              1,386,443.81$              0 -$                            15% 0% 8 1,475,310.81$              

166 81,310,044.25$               70,452,651.45$              10,857,392.80$              87% 156 69,235,012.98$            71,298,261.98$            134 42,732,866.34$          94% 81% 22 26,502,146.64$            

493 810,499,378.07$             457,460,018.65$            353,039,359.42$            56% 428 313,023,824.65$          315,770,124.65$          338 114,179,590.84$        87% 69% 90 198,844,233.81$          

Project 

Count
FEMA Obligated

FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA

FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 

Financially 

Complete

#

of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

POTENTIAL

Value of Projects 

Submitted to 

Closeout

#

of Projects 

Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Officially

Closed

% 

Submitted

% 

Closed

#

of Projects 

Submitted but 

Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 

Officially Closed

9 667,553.90$                    668,689.06$                   (1,135.16)$                      100% 9 667,553.90$                 667,553.90$                 7 408,300.78$               100% 78% 2 259,253.12$                 

Project 

Count
FEMA Obligated

FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA

FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 

Financially 

Complete

#

of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

POTENTIAL

Value of Projects 

Submitted to 

Closeout

#

of Projects 

Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Officially

Closed

% 

Submitted

% 

Closed

#

of Projects 

Submitted but 

Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 

Officially Closed

8 1,554,775.01$                 955,019.44$                   599,755.57$                   61% 1 4,540.20$                     4,540.20$                     1 4,540.20$                   13% 13% 0 -$                             

Project 

Count
FEMA Obligated

FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA

FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 

Financially 

Complete

#

of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

POTENTIAL

Value of Projects 

Submitted to 

Closeout

#

of Projects 

Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Officially

Closed

% 

Submitted

% 

Closed

#

of Projects 

Submitted but 

Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 

Officially Closed

2 439,728.39$                    -$                               439,728.39$                   0% 0 -$                             -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             

Hurricane Katrina 

Hazard Mitigation

HMGP 

No.

Contract 

Count
FEMA Obligated

FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA

FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 

Financially 

Complete

# 

of Contracts 

Completed 

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

POTENTIAL

Value of Projects 

Submitted to 

Closeout

#

of Projects 

Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Officially

Closed

% 

Submitted

% 

Closed

#

of Projects 

Submitted but 

Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 

Officially Closed

Retrofit of Power House 39 10 109,204,525.00$             93,653,306.12$              15,551,218.88$              86% 2 -$                             -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             

Flood Mitigation of 9 SPS 6 9 19,987,722.00$               19,076,237.25$              911,484.75$                   95% 8 -$                             -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             

Total 19 129,192,247.00$             112,729,543.37$            16,462,703.63$              87% 10 -$                             -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             

Hurricane Ike 

Hazard Mitigation

HMGP 

No.

Project 

Count
FEMA Obligated

FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA

FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 

Financially 

Complete

# 

of Contracts 

Completed 

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted for 

Closeout

POTENTIAL

Value of Projects 

Submitted to 

Closeout

#

of Projects 

Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Officially

Closed

% 

Submitted

% 

Closed

#

of Projects 

Submitted but 

Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED

Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 

Officially Closed

Five Underpass Generators 2 1 988,658.00$                    839,129.23$                   149,528.77$                   85% 0 -$                             -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             

Total 1 988,658.00$                    839,129.23$                   149,528.77$                   85% 0 -$                             -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             

FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue Received FEMA Obligation Balance

943,342,340.37$       572,652,399.75$      370,689,940.62$      TOTALS

Tropical Storm Nate

Total

Total

Hurricane Katrina

St. Joseph Headquarters

Central Yard

Wastewater Treatment Plant

Carrollton Water Plant

Distribution Network

Pump Stations

Total

Hurricane Gustav

Total

Hurricane Isaac








	February Finance and Administration Committee Agenda
	R-006-2019 Final Acceptance And Close Out For Contract 6254
	R-014-2019 Final Acceptance And Close Out Of Contract 8155
	R-018-2019 Final Acceptance And Close Out For Contract 6247
	R-020-2018 Final Acceptance And Close Out Of Contract 30106
	R-004-2019 Ratification Of Contract Amendent NO. 5
	R-017-2018 Ratification Of Change Order No. 4 For Contract 6249
	R-019-2019 Change Order No. 1 For Contract 30109
	R-026-2019 Ratification Of Change Order #1 For Contract No. 2106
	Report- February General Superintendent Recommendations
	Report-February EDBP Contract Summary January 2019



